BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

MEMORANDUM

TO: Deborah Raphael, Director, Department of the Environment

Harlan Kelly, Jr., General Manager, Public Utilities Commission

Jason Fried, Local Agency Formation Commission

FROM: Erica Major, Assistant Committee Clerk, Government Audit and Oversight

Committee, Board of Supervisors

DATE: August 3, 2015

SUBJECT: LEGISLATION INTRODUCED

The Board of Supervisors' Government Audit and Oversight Committee has received the following proposed legislation, introduced by Mayor Lee on July 28, 2015:

File No. 150818

Resolution reaffirming approval of the CleanPowerSF Updated 2015 Implementation Plan and Statement of Intent for community choice aggregation program, including modifications consistent with the 2015 Implementation Plan.

If you have any comments or reports to be included with the file, please forward them to me at the Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

c: Guillermo Rodriguez, Department of the Environment Juliet Ellis, Public Utilities Commission Michael Hyams, Public Utilities Commission [Reaffirming Approval of the CleanPowerSF Implementation Plan]

22

24 25 Resolution reaffirming approval of the CleanPowerSF Updated 2015 Implementation Plan and Statement of Intent for community choice aggregation program, including modifications consistent with the 2015 Implementation Plan.

WHEREAS, In 2004, the Board of Supervisors unanimously established a Community Choice Aggregation (CCA) program (Ord. No. 86-04), now called CleanPowerSF in accordance with California Public Utilities Code Sections 218.3, 331.1, 366, 366.2, 381.1, 394, and 394.25, allowing San Francisco to aggregate the electrical load of consumers within San Francisco and to accelerate the use of renewable energy, conservation and energy efficiency in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, In 2007, the Board of Supervisors adopted a CCA Program Description. Revenue Bond Action Plan, and Draft Implementation Plan (Ord. No. 147-07); and

WHEREAS, In 2009, the Board of Supervisors found further approvals necessary to effectuate Ordinances 86-04, 146-07, 147-07, and 232-09 and could be made by Resolution to the extent otherwise permitted by law (Ord. No. 232-09); and

WHEREAS, In 2010 the Board of Supervisors adopted a Draft Implementation Plan and authorized the General Manager of the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (PUC) to file with the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) an implementation plan consistent with that ordinance (Ord. No. 45-10); and

WHEREAS, The PUC submitted previous versions of the implementation plan to CPUC on March 3, 2010, and November 12, 2012; and

WHEREAS, CPUC approved these previous versions of the implementation plan on May 18, 2010, and June 7, 2012; and

WHEREAS, The PUC has recently made changes to CleanPowerSF resulting in the need to update the 2012 Implementation Plan; and

WHEREAS On July 14, 2015, the PUC approved the Updated 2015 Implementation
Plan and Statement of Intent (PUC Res. No._____); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, The Board of Supervisors reaffirms its approval of the CleanPowerSF Implementation Plan, including changes consistent with the Updated 2015 Implementation Plan.

n:\energy\as2015\0300545\01032296.docx